Introduced: July 31, 2020 Public Hearing Scheduled for: July 31, 2020

Adopted: FAILED

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

EMERGENCY ORDINANCE NO. 2020-17

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL EXTENDING THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 2020-14

BE IT ENACTED BY THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL:

Section 1. Legislative findings.

The legislative findings contained in Emergency Ordinance 2020-07 Section 1 numbered 1-46, Emergency Ordinance 2020-14 Section 1 numbered 47-52, and Emergency Ordinance 2020-16 Section 1 numbered 52-57 are adopted by reference as if fully set forth herein. In addition, Council makes the following legislative findings:

- 58. Emergency Ordinance 2020-16 was adopted on June 16, 2020 and extended the effective date of Emergency Ordinance 2020-14 through August 3, 2020.
- **Section 2. Finding of Emergency.** The City Council hereby finds the facts set forth in Section 1 paragraphs 52-57 constitute an emergency.
- **Section 3.** Authority. This ordinance is enacted pursuant to the general police powers of the City of Dillingham, and the City's authority to regulate use of public facilities such as streets and highways and the Dillingham Small Boat Harbor.
- **Section 4.** Classification. This is an emergency non-code ordinance.
- **Section 5. Effective Date.** This ordinance shall go into effect at 11:59 p.m. on August 3, 2020 and remain in effect through October 2. 2020, unless extended by action of the City Council.

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on July 31, 2020.

	Alice Ruby, Mayor
ATTEST:	[SEAL]
Lori Goodell, City Clerk	